Finally, this study focuses on a mixture in which constituents are quite similar, both in terms of

physico-chemical properties and toxic mode of action. However, other mixtures are present in the

environment and may be composed of substances that behave quite differently. For example, the

pole-treating oil in this study is usually used as a solvent for pentachlorophenol (PCP) to treat

wood poles under pressure. It is generally emitted into the environment with PCP, dioxins and

furans, which are technical PCP impurities. Dioxins and furans do not behave like the

hydrocarbons in the environment, and their fate can be influenced by hydrocarbon compounds.

This type of complex mixture constitutes another issue with regards to CF estimation and will be

the subject of further work.

4.2.4.6 Sensitivity analysis

The results of the sensitivity analysis are presented in Table 4-4 and indicate that the KH has a

non-negligible influence on the final results of the calculations.

Table 4-4: Sensitivity analysis of the results depending on the properties values (Boxes in grey

represent the most sensitive parameters)

Property Property change Result change (approximately)

CF FF EF

MW + 50% 12% 11% 0%

 70

- 50% 19% 17% 0%

Sw + 50% 0% 0% 0%

- 50% 0% 0% 0%

Koc + 50% 3% 0% 0%

- 50% 10% 0% 0%

Kow + 50% 0% 0% 0%

- 50% 0% 0% 0%

EC50 + 50% 68% 0% 68%

- 50% 217% 0% 217%

KH + 50% 33% 34% 0%

- 50% 101% 101% 0%

Pvap + 50% 0% 0% 0%

- 50% 0% 0% 0%

kdegA + 50% 32% 32% 0%

- 50% 87% 85% 0%

kdegW + 50% 21% 19% 0%

- 50% 38% 30% 0%

kdegSed + 50% 0% 0% 0%

- 50% 0% 0% 0%

 71

kdegSoil + 50% 7% 7% 0%

- 50% 9% 9% 0%

The KH was determined using the Sw (equation (4.8)), whose experimental determination was

discussed previously as being a possible source of overestimation. Because the experimental oil

Sw is an uncertain parameter and influent for FF and CF calculations, it will be important for

further work to find a better way of measuring it for a mixture.

The FFs and CFs that are obtained are also sensitive to changes in the EC50 value, which, in this

study, strongly depends on the Kow. The Kow is a property that is not well known, and its values

change based on the algorithm that is applied. An alternative to avoid the use of the Kow would be